off-balance sheet items in the current period. (31 December 2020: TL 1.927.597).

1.2.1. Non-Cash Loans Including Guarantees, Acceptances, Financial Guarantees and Other

Letter of Credits

 Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Guarantee 206.713.656  124.706.662

Letters of Credit 65.176.324  24.663.278

Bank Acceptances 11.968.706  7.210.528

Endorsements 6.009.467  1.520.463

Other Guarantees 2.433.706  1.939.522

Other Collateral 3.345  13.550

Total 292.305.204  160.054.003

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2021
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).

135

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

(Continued)

1. Explanations on Off-Balance Sheet Commitments (Continued)

1.2.2. Certain Guarantees, Temporary Guarantees, Surety Ships and Similar Transactions

 Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Certain Guarantees 122.155.860  72.970.790

Letters of Advance Guarantees 32.445.562  19.941.194

Letters of Temporary Guarantees 5.056.575  4.240.556

Letters of Guarantees Given to Customs Offices 2.002.466  1.714.398

Other Letters of Guarantees 45.053.193  25.839.724

Total 206.713.656  124.706.662

1.3. Explanations on Non - Cash Loans

1.3.1. Total Non-Cash Loans:

 Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans for Providing Cash Loans 39.535.612  21.758.344

With Original Maturity of One Year or Less 19.970.315  11.012.186

With Original Maturity of More than One Year 19.565.297  10.746.158

Other Non-Cash Loans  252.769.592  138.295.659

Total 292.305.204  160.054.003

1.3.2. Information on Sectorial Risk Concentrations of Non-Cash Loans

  Current Period

 TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 1.020.971  1,59  601.803  0,26
Farming and Raising Livestock 680.997  1,06  217.657  0,10
Forestry 303.563  0,47  7.432  0,00
Fishing 36.411  0,06  376.714  0,17

Manufacturing 15.298.998  23,79  109.560.770  48,05
Mining and Quarrying 524.150  0,82  1.491.607  0,65
Production 11.422.874  17,76  99.176.944  43,50
Electric, Gas and Water 3.351.974  5,21  8.892.219  3,90

Construction 19.487.980  30,30  60.838.959  26,68
Services 27.405.594  42,62  55.418.149  24,31

Wholesale and Retail Trade 13.245.513  20,60  18.883.926  8,28
Hotel, Food and Beverage Services 523.186  0,81  2.122.733  0,93
Transportation and Telecommunication 4.093.727  6,37  19.624.279  8,61
Financial Institutions 6.798.085  10,57  11.009.899  4,83
Real Estate and Leasing Services 2.283.832  3,55  2.736.219  1,20
Self-employment Services 88.008  0,14  34.855  0,02
Education Services 187.502  0,29  342.189  0,15
Health and Social Services 185.741  0,29  664.049  0,29

Other 1.095.458  1,70  1.576.522  0,69
Total 64.309.001  100,00  227.996.203  100,00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2021
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).

136

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

(Continued)

1. Explanations on Off-Balance Sheet Commitments (Continued)

1.3.2. Information on Sectorial Risk Concentrations of Non-Cash Loans (Continued)